File No. 110270 ' Committee tem No, 3
Board Item No. M

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS |
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

C_ommittee:} Budqet and Fmance Committee Date: June 27, 2011

Board of Su‘pe.rvisbrs Meeting Date_ 7 / /i

)
3
=
4]
w
@)
)
-
Q.

Motion
Resolution
Ordinance
Legislative Digest
Budget & Legislative Analyst Report
Ethics Form 126
Introduction Form (for hearmgs)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report '
MOU '
- Grant Information Form
Grant Budget ‘
Subconfract Budget
Contract/Agreement
Award Letter
Applicati.on

gz“j

[
0

. (Use back Slde if additional space is needed) '
ur» f’mport’a{ Eh/fe /er/e yelop meon? /446’7‘7

L
m

DDDDDD@”

OO0 S

Completed by:_Victor Young : Date: _June 23, 2011
Completed by: Victor Young , Date:  7~7-/)

An asterisked item represehts the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25
pages. The complete document is in the file.

Packet Contents Checklist : . 5186/01

831



—

O B O N 8 © ©® ® N O b~ »w N oo

O © ® N o o b w N

FILE NO. 110270 RESOLUTION NO.

-[Redevelopment Agency Budget and Bonds in an Amount Not to Exceed $84 000, 000 -

FY2011-2012] .

Resolution approv_ing the budget of the Redevelopment Agency of the City and County

of San Fr_aincisco for FY2011-2012 and approving the Issuance be the Redevelopment
Agency of bonds in an aggregate principal amount of not to exceed $84,000,000 to

|l finance a portion of red_evelopment activities described in such approved budget for

FY2011-2012.

WHEREAS, The Redevelopment 'Agency of the City and County of San Francisco (the

"Agency") is implementing various Redevelopment Plans in the City and County of San

Francisco (the "City") in accordance with the Community Redevelopment Law of the State of "
|| California, Calrfornla Health and Safety Code section 33000 et seq. (the "Law“) and
WHEREAS Section 33606 of the Law provides for approval of the annual Budget of the :
| Agency by the Leglslatrve Body of the Crty (the "Board of Superwsors") and '

WHEREAS The Agency has submitted its annual budget for t"scal year 2011 2012 (the

"Budget") to the Board of Supervrsors for approval; and

WHEREAS The Agency has developed a t‘nancmg program for the purposes of |
t'nancmg a portlon of rts Budget whrch Wlll require the Agency to enter rnto loans and/or to
issue and to refund as necessary, or to cause to be loaned and/or rssued and/or refunded on
its behalf by a lebllC t"rnance authonty, tax allocation b‘onds, notes, or other evidence _of

indebtedness (such loans, bonds, noteé_or other evidence of indebtedness being referred to

|las the “Bonds’) in_'an‘ aggregate principal amount of not to exceed $ 84,000,000 (a portion of

the proceeds of which may be used to reimburse the Agency for amounts spent under its

BUdget prior to the issuance of the Bonds) and which will be repaid from and secured by the

Mayor Lee

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS | N I S Page 1 .

8392 et




O © W ~N o o N~ W N

(A
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19"

20

21
22

23
24
- 25

-|| BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : : ‘ F’age 2

taxes allocated to and paid to the Agency pursuant to the Law (and in particular but not limited
to Sectlons 33670 - 33674) and Section 16 of Article XV of the California Constltutron and
WHEREAS, The Law provides. that the i issuance of the Bonds is sub]ect to the approval .
of the Board of Supervisors; and ' '
WHEREAS, The Agency hereby requests that such approval be granted, and the Board
of Supervrsors is agreeable to doing so, based on the terms and conditions contalned in this
resolution; and | |

WHEREAS, The Agency and the Clty and County of San Francrsco (the “Clty ) entered

| into the Mlssron Bay North Tax Increment Allocation Pledge Agreement and the Mission Bay

South Tax Increment Allocatlon Pledge Agreement, each dated as of November 16, 1998, for
the purp.ose of providing to said project areas tax mcrement based not on estimated property
values but on actual tax increment; and -

WHEREAS, The Agency and the City and the Transbay Jornt Powers Authority (the
“TJPA”) entered rnto the Transbay Redevelopment Project Tax_ lnorement Allocation and
Sales Proceeds Pledge Agreement dated as of January 31, 2008 for the purpose of fina'ncing
development of the Transbay Terminal Project, such fi nancmg including, but not lrmrted to, the
lrrevocable pledge of all Net Tax Increment, as defined in said agreement to the TJPA; and

' WHEREAS, the Board of Supetvisors has adopted Ordinances No. 15-05 and Ordinance

No. 115- 007, to enable the Agency to receive tax increment revenues forthe excluslve

purpose of fi nancmg affordable housing act|v1tles within and without the redevelopment
prOJect areas located in the City and County of San Francrsco in order to replaoe a portlon of

the estimated 7,000 housrng units removed by the Agency’s pre—1 976 urban renewal.

activities, and wishes to ensure that the Agency has sufficient funds to carry out such

affordable housing activities as described in the Budget; now, therefore, be it

Mayor Lee

6/1/11
833




—

N N N N N N = —_ A A - — - - - ’ -

RESOLVED, By the Board of Superyisors of the City and C_ounty of San Francisco _
pursuant to Heatth and Safety'Code section 33334.2, subdi_vision (9), that it 'hereby finds and

declares that the Agency’s affordable housing activities and replacement of affordable

housing within the redevelopment project areas located within the City and County of San

| “Francisco and in other parts of the City and County of San Francisco, as described in the

Agency's Budget, are of benefit to the'adopted redevetopmentlproject areas; a'nd be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, By the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San

‘Francisco that it does hereby approve the Budget of the Agency for fiscal year 2011-2_012,

which Budget is incorporated herein and made a part hereof; and, be it -
FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Agency report annually to the Board of Supervisors on

the percent completron for each of the project areas currently underway wrth the submission

|| of future annual budgets; and, be it

- FURTHER RESOLVED, That the issuance of the Bonds by the Agency is approved in
the principal amount of not to exceed $84,000,000, for the purpose of financing a portion of
the Agency’s Budget and to reimburse the Agency for amounts spent under its .Budget prior to
the issuance of the BondS' and thenA'gency is also authorized to refund such Bonds if the sale |
of such refunding Bonds produces a minimum net debt service savmgs (net of reserve fund
earnings and other oﬁsets) of at least 3% of the par value of Bonds that are refunded or that
achieves a more favorable debt to debt‘serwc,e coverage ratio; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED;’That the Controller is hereby authorized and directed to make

|l adjustments to the Agency’s tax increment draw, as set forth in the Redevelopment Agency’s

fiscal year 2008-2009 ‘Budget, related to the Mission Bay North Redevelopment Project
adopted October 26, 1998 and Mission Bay South Redevelopment Project adopted November
2, 1998 for the purpose of p/ro\/iding to said project areas tax increment based not on

estimated property values but on actual tax increment recorded, as administered under the

Mayor Lee

|| BOARD OF SUPERVISORS - . S - Page 3

. - 8111
834




—_—

R R BN XS © ©» 3o oo © N = 0 © ® N O g bk ®N

Teeter Plan, including the net impact of all roll corrections, as required by each Project Area’s
respective Tax Increment Allocation Pledge Agreement, each, dated November 16, 1998 and
as approved by the City and Agency; and, be it | |

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Controller is hereby authorized and directed, to the
extent certain State Owned Parcels generate net tax increment, to make adjustments to the
Agency s tax increment draw, as set forth in the Redevelopment Agency'’s fiscal year 2008-
2009 Budget pursuant to the Transbay Redevelopment PrOJect Tax Increment Allocatlon and '
Sales Proceeds Pledge Agreement dated as of April 14, 2006 for the purpose of .provrdlng to
the TJPA VNet Tax lncrement as deﬁned in said agreement based not on estimated property :
values but on actual Net Tax lncrement recorded, as administered under the Teeter Plan

lncludrng the net lmpact of all roll correctrons

"1l Mayor Lee

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : - ‘ ' . Page4

. : 8/1/11
835 o o ,




) *%complete copy of document -
located in File NO.. 110270

SAN FRANCISCO REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
- _Propos’e'd'Budg.et for Fié’cal Year 2011/12
- by the

. Redevelopment Agéhcy C‘ommissidn o

Date: May 24, 2011

836



SR

s 3

San Francisco Redevelopment Agency
Table of Contents

Mission Statement andLPo]iqy Highlights

Summary of Funding Soufées_ and Uses

e Agency Wide

e “Summary By Project

~ Work Program by Project

Existing Projects & Programs.

. Yerba Buena Center

. Yerba Buena Gardens & Center for the Arts

s Rincon Pomt South Beach

- South Beach Hatbor
s Westermn Additidn_, A2

+ IndiaBasin

o South of Market 7

. C1tyw1de Hqusing aﬁd HOPWA
e Hunters Point 'S]‘:ipy'ard .
e Golden Gatéw}vay

¢ Mission Bay North

* Mission Bay South

o Transbay . -

e Bayview ‘Hunters Point AreaB

.‘New Project Survey Areas

o Yisitaci_on Va]ley
o Mid Market

" Administration Budget

Personnel .

e Hunters Pomt (Area “A” of Bayvmw Hunters Point)

' 837

N

1
12
14
15

16

17

21
29
37 :

38
4
45

49

50 -

. 57

61

: ,64

65



838



- DEPARTMENT: - RED- REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Budget Changes

The department’s proposed $286,617,000 budget for FY 2011-12 is $12 933,000 or 4.3 percent
. less than the original FY 2010-11 budget of $299,550,000.

Personnel Changes

The number of full-time equivalent positions (F TE) budge'ted. for FY 2011-12 is 113.5 FTEs,
which is 3.0 FTEs more than the.110.5 FTEs in the original FY 2010-11 budget. This represents a
2.7 percent increase in FTEs from the ongrnal FY 2010-11 budget. .

Revenue Changes

. The Department s Property Tax increment revenues, proposed to be. $125 274, 000 in FY 2011- 12 :
are an increase of $20,430,000, or 19.5 percent, compared to FY 2010-11 Property Tax increment
revenues of $104,844,000. Other Departmental revenues are proposed to be $66,650,000 in FY
2011-12, which represents a decrease of $68,000, or 0.1 percent less than the Department’s FY
2010 11 other revenues of $66, 718 000.

RECOMMENDATIONS _
‘The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total

$642,947 in FY 2011-12. The General Fund Jmpact of these reductions is $302,185.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS - Blég(&ET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



RECOMMENDATION S OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
- FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

- DEPARTMENT:

RED — REDEVELOPMENT

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES:"

~ Tota] Sources of Funds
Property Sales, Rentals and Leases
Developer Contributions
Other
Property Tax Increment '
Total Sources of Funds

Total Uses of Funds
Work Program Uses
Debt Service
Public Improvements
Housing Production and As51stance
Property Maintenance
Business Development -
Pass-Through Obligations
Job Training
Other
Subtotal Work Program Uses
Personnel Costs
. Administrative Costs
Total Uses ,
Educational Revenue Augmentation Funds

Deficit

- Other Funding Sources
Other Property Tax Increment
Tax Increment Bond Proceeds
Subtotal, Other Funding Sources

Net Sources Less Uses

FY 2010-11

FY 2011-12

Increase/
Budget Proposed (Decrease) Percent
"$16,033,000 $17,734,000 $1,701,000 . 10.6%
13,071,000 11,882,000 (1,189,000) - (9.1%)
37,614,000 37,034,000 (580,000) (1.5%)
104,844,000 125,274,000 20,430,000 19.5%
171,562,000 191,924,000 20,362,000 11.9%
87,696,000 100,630,000 12,934,000 14.7%
74,201,000 38,004,000 (36,197,000) (48.8%)
66,209,000 56,055,000 (10,154,000) (15.3%)
13,277,000 10,302,000. (2,975,000) (22.4%)
4,375,000 - 1,588,000 (2,787,000) (63.7%)
11,072,000 24,226,000 13,154,000 118.8%
1,360,000 1,147,000 (213,000) (15.7%)
14,232,000 32,807,000 18,575,000 130.5%
. 272,422,000 264,759,000 (7,663,000) (2.8%)
17,127,000 17,750,000 623,000 3.6%
- 4,001,000 4,108,000 107,000 2.7%
293,550,000 286,617,000 (6,933,000) (2.4%)
6,000,000 0 (6,000,000)  (100.0%)
299,550,000 286,617,000 (12,933,000) (4.3%)
(127,988,000) (94,693,000) 33,295,000 © (26.0%)
. 9,424,000 11,195,000 1 771 0060 18.8%
118,564,000 83,498,000 (35,066,000) (29.6%)
127,988,000 94,693,000 (33,295,000) (10.8%)
$0 $0 $0 0.0%

The Department’s proposed FY 2011-12 budget has decreased by $12,933,000 due to decreases in -
public improvement projects, housing production and assistance, property maintenance expenditures,
business develoPment job tra1mng and deletion of Educational Revenue Augmentation Funds

(ERAF)transfers

The Redevelopfnent Agency’s-budget includes expendifures for project areas, the Citywide Houéing
Program, and Administration and Personnel as described below.

V' Under State law, local governments in FY 2010-11 were required to shift an alloc;atlon of property tax revenues to local

schools, to meet educational funding requirements under Proposition 98. The Redevelopment Agencies share of this shift

was $6 mllhon This shift is not required in FY 2011-12, accordmg to the Department.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

IB(flO

BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

DEPARTMENT: RED — REDEVELOPMENT

Redevelopment Proj ect Areas:

A Project Area is a designated redevelopment area, which has been approved by the Board of
Supervisors. As shown in the table below, there are 10 existing Project Areas® for which the
Redevelopment Agency’s proposed budget for FY-2011-12 provides $222,473,000 in project areas
- funding, which is $53,390,000, or 31.58 percent higher than the approved budget of $169 083,000 for

FY 2010-11. Changes to individual projects programs are as follows

Project Area Budgets, Current and Proposed _
aoprov | rupoed | opored

: 2010-11 2011-12 (Decrease)
1 | Bayview Hunters Point Area B $6,815,000 $7,137,000 $322,000
' Golden Gateway ) 15,513,000 19,121,000 3,608,000
Hunters Point (Area "A") 571,000 733,000 162,000
2 | Hunters Point Shipyérd (Phase I) 7,374,000 4,321,000 .  (3,053,000)
_Hunters Point Shipyard (Phase H) 5,505,000 24,510,000 19,005,000
India Basin .561,000 © 511,000 - (50,000)
3 | Mid Market 954,000 - 0 (954,000)
"4 | Mission Bay North 9,416,000 34,103,000 } 24,687,000
5 .| Mission Bay South 18,106,000 46,420,000 28,314,000
6 | South Beach Harbor 2,235,000 2,511,000 276,000
' _Rincon Point- South Beach 17,461,000 17,923,000 - 462,000
7 | South of Market 7,578,000 4,518,000 (3,060,000)
8 | Transbay Terminal 21,308,000 | 10,564,000 | ( 10,744,000)
Western Addition 12,495,000 | 12,617,000 | 122,000
9 | Visitacion Valley 442000 0 (442,000)

1 . ' —
0 | Yerba Buena Center - 33,771,000 28,607,000 (5,164,000)

| Yerba Buena Gardens & Center for _ " '
the Arts 8,978,000 8,877,000 (101,000) |

Total $169,083,000 | $222,473,000 $53,390,000

*Numbered Areas are Active Project Areas. Italicized Project Areas are expired project areas that have
been extended under SB 2113, as discussed below.

2 South Beach Harbor is a part of Rincon Point-South Beach project, and Yerba Buena Gardens & Center for

‘the Arts is a part of the Yerba Buena Center project. In addition, five project areas are expired, non-current
project areas, but have been extended under SB 2113, which authorizes the Redevelopment Agency to
continue to borrow funds exclusively for Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund activities until J: anuary 1,
2014, or until the Agency replaces all of the housing units demolished prior to the requirement for _
replacement housing obligations in redevelopment areas. The extended project areas are: Golden Gateway,
Hunters Point (Area "A"), India Basin, Rincon Point-South Beach and Western Addition.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPER_VISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

841



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

DEPARTMENT: | ~___RED - REDEVELOPMENT

As shown in the table above, the following Project Areas’ budgets are increasing:

Bayview Hunters Poiht Area B

The $322,000 increase includes a substantial increase in funding with for the Bayview Hunters
Point Revolving Loan Program and predevelopment study funding for the Southeast Health.
Center project, counterbalanced by reduced funding for public improvements and employment
and workforce development programs.: There is also a slight increase in statutory pass-through
payments. ’

Golden Gateway : :
~The $3,608,000 increase is related to increased debt service costs and pass-through obligations.

Hunters Point (Afea “A”) : -
- The $162,000 increase is due to increased debt service costs.

Hunters Point Shipyard (Phase II)

‘The $19,005,000 increase is due to increases in' developer reimbursable costs, including
hazardous material survey/investigations of remaining U.S. Navy Buildings and transportation
project planning. ’

- Mission Bay North : , _ -
The $24,687,000 increase is due to increased spending for public improvements, housing
production and assistance, debt service and pass-through obligations. The Department reports
that the spending for public improvements and housing is related to previously completed
projects for which reimbursement is now being received. ' ’

Mission Bay South - , :
The $28,314,000 increase is related to public improvements, including construction of Park 10
and Mission Bay Circle and Drive, and the first segment of Longbridge Street and other roadway
projects, as well as other infrastructure. improvements to serve the new University of California,
San Francisco hospital. It also relates to increased housing development, including construction
of 150 units of very low- and low-income family rental housing. '

" South Beach Harbor o : :
The $276,000 increase is primarily rélated to debt service costs and property management costs.

Rincon Point-South Beach K ,
The $462,000 increase is related to pass-through obligations and debt service.

Western Addition . | |
The $122,000 increase is'related to pass-through obligations and debt service.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

ok



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

DEPARTMENT: : RED — REDEVELOPMENT

Additionally as shown in the table above, the following Project Areas’ budgets are decreasingf

Hunters Point Shipyard (Phase D | i
The $3,053,000 decrease is primarily due to reduced property management costs due to
completlon of hazardous abatement survey and mvestlgatlon work.

India Basm ’ ' .
The 50,000 decrease is due to reduced debt service costs.

- Mid Market
The $954,000 increase was due to the completion of activities in preparation for the potential
establishment of this redeveélopment project area, including an historic building and district -
survey, preparation of environmental documents, and community outreach activities.

South of Market

The $3,060,000 - decrease pr1rnar11y relates to reduced public improvement costs due to
completion of alley improvement projects, and to reduced economic revitalization costs related
to the Sixth Street Econormc Revitalization, police substation and Sixth Street business services
projects.

Transbay Termmal
~ The $10,744,000 decrease is pnmarﬂy due to reduced pubhc improvement costs due to the
completion of 51dewalk open space and art enrichment projects.

Vlsrtaclon Valley - : ‘

 The $442,000 decrease is due to completion of several prOJects mcludmg an Open Space and
Streetscape Master Plan, planning work related to the Schlage Lock site, environmental site
investigation for the proposed Blanken Park, and development of a fagade 1mprovement program
on Leland Avenue.

Yerba Buena Center :
The $5,164,000 decrease is related to reduced public 1mprovements costs, reduced _]Ob training
and placement funding, and reduced property managernent costs.

" Yerba Buena Gardens and Center for the Arts
The $101,000 decrease is due to reduced public unprovements costs for capital repair and
maintenance. :

Citywide Housing Programs:

The Agency. has a Citywide Tax Increment Program to finance the production of new low- and
moderate-income housing and the preservation of existing Section 8 housing in all parts of the City,
reflecting the requirement of State law that a portion of redevelopment revenue is required to be spent
on affordable housing programs. The Agency also oversees a federally-funded housing program for
persons with AIDS, and also has programs to develop and rehabilitate affordable housing in
redevelopment project areas as part of the Agency’s obligation to alleviate bhght The Agency in FY
2004-05 began implementing Senate Bill 2113, State legislation authorlzmg the Agency to use -
additional tax increment capacity from project areas that would otherwise expire for the sole purpose of
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

43



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

DEPARTMEN T' : RED — REDEVELOPMEN T

~ replacing low-lncome housing lost in the early years of the City’s redevelopment program.
Implernentatmn of this law significantly expands the Agency’s Housing Program

For FY 2011-12, proposed housmg prograrn expenditures total $42,286, OOO an increase of $5,272,000,
or 14.24 percent, over the $37,014,000 budget approved in FY. 2010-11. The increase primarily relates
to increased housing production activity, including funding predevelopment costs related to 457 units of

- very low income housing to serve various types of City residents in the Bayview-Hunters Point, Mission
Bay South and South of Market areas, and funding Phase I of a pro_]ect incorporating public housing
replacement, new low-income rental housing and low and moderate income first-time homeownership
housing in Bayview Hunters Point Zone 1. :

Administr'ative‘ Budget

~ The proposed Administrative Budget for FY 2011-12 is $4,108, OOO This represents an increase of
$107,000, or 2.7 percent from the FY 2010-11 Administrative Budget of $4, 001 000. This i increase is
primarily due to:

e An increase in self—lnsurance retention costs, due o several pending legal settlements involving
the Agency

e An increase in Temps and Recruitment costs, related to increased costs for identifying and
contacting residents displaced from prior housing by redevelopment proj jects, for the purpose of
_ prov1d1ng them certificates of preference for Agency low-lncome housing. '
e An increase in miscellaneous costs.

- An increase in equipment leasing costs.

'DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL SUMMARY :

The number of Net Operating full-time equivaIent positions (FTE) .budgeted for FY 2011-12 is 113.5
" FTEs, which is 3.0 FTEs more than the 110.5 FTEs in the original F'Y 2010-11 budget This represents a
2.7 percent increase in FTES from the or1g1nal FY 2010-11 budget. The increase in FTEs is the result of:

. Addition of a Senior Project Area Manager, an A-ssistant Project Manager and a Staff Associate IV
for the Hunters Point Shipyard Project Area. According to the Department, all three positions are
currently vacant, and the recruiting process for them was put on hold because of the Governor’s

~ proposal to terminate all redevelopment areas in California. According to the Department,
developers in the project area are responsible for relmbursmg costs for these positions.

DEPARTMENT REVENUES:

Department revenues have anreased by $20,362, 000 or 11.9 percent. General Fund impact of the
Department has increased by $12,563,000 or 19.4 percent, $64,801,000 in FY 2010-11 to $77,364,000
‘in FY 2011-12. General Fund impact refers to Property Tax revenues that under State redevelopment
law would normally be retained within redevelopment project areas as redevelopment Property Tax
increment, but are instead passed through to the General Fund. Spe01ﬁc changes in the Department sFY
2011-12 revenues include:

SAN FRAN CISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ' » BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

244



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

DEPARTMENT: ' RED — REDEVELOPMEN T

"o An increase in Property Tax Increment revenues that is needed to meet ex1st1ng Agency obligations
. to pay debt service on tax increment bonds previously issued.

e An increase in various miscellaneous pI‘O_]CCt-SpeCIﬁC revenues, including a federal loan for
transportation improvements related to the Hunters Point Shipyard project, and money for bond
financing fees, parking fees and interest payments related to the City’s housing program.

e An decrease in grant revenues.

» A decrease in use of reserves from prior-year earnings.

LEGISLATION:

File 11-0270 is a‘resolution approving the FY 2011-12 Budget of the Redevelopment Ageney The
resolution would also approve the issuance of San Francisco Redevelopment Agency bonds not to
exceed amount of $84,000,000. ' : :

RECON[MEN DATIONS

1.Am end the Redevelopment Agency’s proposed FY -2011-12 budget (File No. 10- 0270) in.
accordance with the Budget Analyst’s recommended reductions totaling $642,947, of Wh1ch
$302,185 or 47 percent are General Fund reductions, as shown on the followmg pages.

| 2.Appr ove . the Redevelopment Agency budget, as amended and approve the proposed issuance of
San Francisco Redevelopment Agency bonds not to exceed amount of $84,000,000 (F 1le No. 11-
0270)

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUP_ERVISORS : BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

§45



“noyyonpax Surodug

‘soImyIpuadxa [BOLIOISIY UO Paseq 2onpay

N MO =11
puny 210030 = 10

(Ao sasodand ayemnsa 10y) mSN-NSN.E

TI0T-T10T A4

_mthwa _olo.m:a _mtﬁoa _ _ _ X _E”Na , _ooo.m\.; _WEASQ . _ _ S1800) JUSWINNITY 79 SAWD ]
) ‘uonanpas uroduQ "samyipuadxo [eoLIOISIY U0 paseq sonpay|.
[oor°ss [oos9¢s [009°T¥$ _ _ | * Joor’ss [005°9€$ [009°T+8 _ _ dururer], peis
‘norjonpar gurosuQ “saryIpuadxs [BS1I0]SIY Uo paseq 9oNpIy
[000°9¢$ [o00°zES |000°898 | _ | x Joo0’oes - |000°zES [000°895 _ _ §901AIag T]01KEq
‘uononpal furofuQ ‘soxnyipuadxa [2o1103STY uo paseq 2onpay
[00L %S {oo0"09$ _o.?.%m _ _ _ X _83@ ?ood% _858" _ _ sauoydsya]
, _ uonEHSIUNIPY
. . . ‘ye)s mEEmEE LO
‘uoyonpar ulosuQ) - . o
0} PAINqLIISIPAI PROIYIOM M SYIUOW XIS JUBSLA U39q SBY UOHISOJ ~
960°0L8 S8ulADg 1010, FEC'998 s3uang 1pjo
8T HCS 0$ 78T TS X [vr6ces 03 Yr6 LS siyauag aguly,{ A10jepuey
Y18°SHS 08" YI'SHS x lo6Z°ebs$ 03 067°cv$ 00 ] so 1
. 1s17eroadg eouerjdwo)) Joenuo))
. : suendwmo)) joenuo)
‘ ’ ‘Jyes Sururewos
‘uorianpay SuroguQy . s
' : 0} PAJNQIISIPSI PRO[IOM FIL4 ‘SHIUOUT XIS JWEIRA US9Q SBY UOHISOJ
$Z8'76% $8U14Dg 1010 = 07.'288 $8utdpg [o10]
SCT°TES 0% SSTZES X lE8€°0ES 0$ £8E°0ES suyouag adutrg Krojepuely
0L9°09% 0% 0L9°09% X |LTE'LSS 0$ LTELSS 00 | 01 [ 191047 2dUBUNUIRIN SANII0R]
SI1AG JudmdogaAd(
R sBuraeg ol _ oy o], jwoag[L] [AD sBurseg of, _ woxy oy, _Ee...m apLy, 3199fq0
junoury AR Jjunowy qLA v

Tousdy JuomdoAspoy - QaH

21-1102 ¥VIA TVOSId ‘SINTLI LI39and 40 LINJWANIWY HOd
ISATVNY JALLYTISIOTT ANY L139ang IHL 40 SNOILVAN3IWWOO3Y



L1

*somjrpuadxa [2a110)SIY UO Paseq 20nNpoy

eunp, suQ = L1
puny jerusy = 40

Bonm\m::ctm\oo.E_E-mo_?E:‘m

00L018$ 000°LT$ 00L'LZS X 00L 0TS 000°L1$ 00L°LTS
) ..muka_unomxu eS1I0)SIY U0 paseq sonpay
_O.G.g [000°0L8 {oso's11S _ [ [ x Joso'srs _ooodz,,. ._omqw:ﬁ . _ | senddng 8&0
) “uopjonpar utoduQ ‘samypuodxa [eOLI0ISIY U paseq aonpay
[09T°EvTS [000°0£T$ [09T°ELZS ,. [ [ X Joor'ev1s [000°0€TS [091°€LTS [ ] SasuadXF SNOSUe[IOSIA]
A ‘somypuadxo ﬁu:&mE 10 paseq 2onpayl.
[osL'81$ [000°1$ _oﬁ,ma ] ] E [osL781$ [000°sTS [osc'ees | [ | 376 7 SoUaIoFa0)
. ' .,mu._E:Eo&B TROLIQISTY UO paseq 9onpay i
ooL‘e$ - |ooo'p1$ looL'L1g [ ] _ x |ooL‘€s 83; - JooL'Lis | .. B UMOL JO InO-[oaRIL
’ | *saInjrpuadxo [8o1I0]SIY U0 paseq 2anpay
[099°88 {00018 099818 P [ X [099'88 000018 [099°818 | ] [e30T-JoARI],
do_«o:u.u._ FurouQ| *samnjrpuadxs [eal103sIy WO paseq sonpay ,
BILLLS 000°00Z$ w:.wh% X BILLS 000°00Z$ . M:E.Rm : amyun g Austudinby
: /SOUTYORTA] J0J SOUBUJUIRIAY
) ,v ‘moponpal Furo8up ‘soxmpuadxa _no_.awm_: uo paseq oo:ﬁu& .
00¥7S$ 00068 Toovzes X To0v"zs$ 000°6Z$ 00v'LLS ST T
/SouUIyoRIA aseyoIng
.:..o_uosvo._ SuroSuQ ‘samjrpuadxa [eo110)STY WO paseq 20npay
063°9$ 000°5z$ 068°TL$ x ,o%@% 000°5C$ 83% . ssaidxy pue a5e)s0d
D sBuyasg oy, - woxy 0], |wosg|ry [AD sduraeg oL wo.ty o)y |uroxy L 12lqo
unowry - ALA jumowry CAKS
TW0T-T10Z Ad

(Ajuo sesodind ajrmiysa a0y) mSN.,NSN,E

Z1-L10Z ¥V3A TvOsId ‘SWALI L39ang 40 ._.z.ms_ozm_>_<. d0d

LSATVYNY SALLYISIOFT ANV L3¢~ g FHL 40 SNOILYANINNOOIY

Kouady JusdopAdpay - QAT

847



$TS‘159%

[¥J0L

80€°SHES
91Z90€$

pedw] pung [erauan-uoyN
joedw] punyg [BIIUIH

SUoIINPOYy cuuﬁwE.Eooom [el01,
yeduwr] £107-7107 X4 parernsy

LP6Th9S  LP6Th9S 08

79L°0bES T9L°0PES . 0%
SRI‘TOES S81°T0ES 0%

! 10=11
pun JRISULD) = O

B0 .
1edwy puny persudn-uoN

-13dedw] puny [BIdUIn)

1810, " SuroduQ WU

SUO[INPaY PIPUIUITIOINY [¥I0],
CI0T-110T Ad

a5

sBuiseg

oJ, | woig
Junomy

of {woiy
JCA N §

g9

sfuaeg . o] | wory

junoury

o [uoig TR REXTCTS)
ALA

9.__5 sasodand 9yeursa xoj) mS.N-N;N xq

CI0T-T10T A4

¢

Z1-L10Z ¥VIA VOIS ‘SINILI 139dng 40 INJIWANIAY HO4
LSATVYNY JALLYISIOFT ANV L39dNd IHL 40 SNOILYANIWINODTY

ho,nowaw Juomdo[aAdpay - qTYH

848



DEPARTM:ENT: RED— REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY _

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Budget Changes

" The department’s proposed $286 617,000 budget for FY 2011-12 is $12,933,000 or 4.3 percent
less than the original FY 2010-11 budget of $299,550,000. -

Personnel Changes

The number of full-time equrvalent posrtlons (FTE) budgeted for FY 2011-12 is 113.5 FTEs,
which is 3.0 FTEs more than the 110.5 FTEs in the original FY 2010-11 budget This represents a .
2.7 percent increase in FTEs from the original FY 2010-11 budget

Revenue Changes

TheDepartment’s Property Tax increment revenues, proposed to be $125,274,000 in FY 2011-12,
are an increase of $20,430,000, or 19.5 percent, compared to FY 2010- 11 Property Tax lncrement._
revenues of $104,844,000. Other Departmental revenues are proposed to be $66,650,000 in FY

- 2011-12, which represents a decrease of $68 000, or 0.1 percent less than the Department’s FY
2010-11 other revenues of $66,718,000. -

RECOMMENDATIONS

-'The Budget and Leglslatlve Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total
$642,947 in FY 2011-12. The General Fund impact of these reductions is $302,18 5 '

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS — BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

849



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 201 1-12

"DEPARTMENT:

RED — REDEVELOPMENT

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES:

FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 Increase/ :
Budget Proposed . (Decrease) Percent
Total Sources of Funds ‘ : '
Property Sales, Rentals and Leases $16,033,000 $17,734,000 $1,701,000 10.6%
Developer Contributions 13,071,000 11,882,000 (1,189,000) (9.1%)
Other 37,614,000 37,034,000 (580,000) (1.5%)
Property Tax Increment 104,844,000 125.274.,000 20,430,000 19.5%
Total Sources of Funds 171,562,000 191,924,000 120,362,000 11.9%
Total Uses of Funds
Work Program Uses :
Debt Service 87,696,000 100,630,000 . 12,934,000 14.7%
Public Improvements 74,201,000 38,004,000 (36,197,000) (48.8%)
Housing Production and Assistance 66,209,000 56,055,000 (10,154,000) (15.3%) .
Property Maintenance 13,277,000 10,302,000 (2,975,000) (22.4%)
Business Development 4,375,000 1,588,000 (2,787,000) (63.7%)
Pass-Through Obligations 11,072,000 24,226,000 13,154,000 118.8%"
Job Training 1,360,000 1,147,000 (213,000) (15.7%)
Other 14,232,000 32,807,000 18,575,000 130.5%
Subtotal Work Program Uses 272,422,000 264,759,000 (7,663,000) (2.8%)
Personnel Costs ' 17,127,000 - 17,750,000 623,000 3.6%
Administrative Costs 4,001,000 4,108,000 107,000 2.7%
Total Uses 293,550,000 286,617,000 (6,933,000). (2.4%)
Educational Revenue Augmentatmn Funds 6,000,000 0 (6,000,000)  (100.0%)
299,550,000 286,617,000 (12,933,000) (4.3%)

Deficit (127,988,000) (94,693,000) 33,295,000 - (26.0%)
Other Funding Sources ‘
Other Property Tax Increment 9,424,000 - 11,195,000 1,771,000 18.8%
Tax Increment Bond Proceeds 118,564,000 83,498,000 (35,066,000) (29.6%)
Subtotal, Other Funding Sources 127,988,000 94,693,000 (33,295,000) (10.8%) -
Net Sources Less Uses $0 $0 - $0 0.0%

The Department’s proposed FY 2011-12 budget has decreased by $12, 933 000 due to decteases in’
public improvement projects, housing production and assistance, property maintenance expenditures,,
business develoFment job training and deletion of Educatlonal Revenue Augmentation Funds.
(ERAF)transfers

The Redevelopment Agency’s budget 1nc1udes expenditures for project areas, the Citywide Housmg
Program, and Administration and Personnel as described below.

- 1 Under State law, local governments in FY 2010-11 were required to shift an allocation of property tak revenues to local
schools, to meet educational furiding requirements under Proposition 98. The Redevelopment Agencies share of this shift
was $6 million. This shift is not required in FY 2011-12, according to the Department.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

10
85_0'



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

DEPARTMENT: RED — REDEVELOPMENT

Redevelopment Project Areas:

A Project Area is a de&gnated redevelopment area, which has been approved by the Board of
Supervisors. As shown in the table below, there are 10 existing Project Areas® for which the
Redevelopment Agency’s proposed budget for FY 2011-12 provides $222,473,000 in project areas
funding, which is $53,390,000, or 31.58 percent higher than the approved: budget of $169,083,000 for_
FY 2010 11. Changes to individual projects programs are as follows:

Project Area Budgets, Current and Proposed
Project Area* Bulge(FY | BudgetFY | Inerease
2010-11 2011-12 (Decrease)

1 | Bayview Hunters Point Area B $6,815,000 $7,137,000 $322,000
-Golden Gateway - 15,513,000 L 19,121,000 3,608,000
Hunters Point (Area "4") 571,000 733,000 162,000

2 Huntefs Point Shipyard (Phase I) 7,374,000 4,321,000 (3,053‘,000)>
Hunters Point Shipyard (Phase II) - 5,505,000 24,510,000 19,005,000
India Basin 561,000 51 1,»000 (50,000) |

3 [ Mid Market 954,000 ' 0 (954,000)

. 4 | Mission Bay North - - 9,416,000 _ 34,103,000 24,687,000
5 | Mission Bay South 18,106,000 46,420,000 28,314,000
6 | South Beach Harbor 2,235,000 | 2,511,000 276,000

- Rincon Point- South Beach || 17,461,000 17,923,000 462,000

7 | South of Market ' 7,578,000 4,518,000 |  (3,060,000)

8 | Transbay Terminal 21,308,000 10,564,000 |  (10,744,000)
Western Addition 12,495,000 12,617,000 122,000

9 | Visitacion Valley 442,000 0 (442,000)

(1) 'Yerba Buena Center _ 33,771,000 28,607,000 (5,164,000)
Yerba Buena Gardens & Center for :

| the Arts 8,978,000 8,877,000 (101,000)
" Total $169 083,000 $222 473,000 $53,390,000

*Numbered Areas are Active Project Areas. Italicized Project Areas are expzred project areas that have -
been extended under SB 2113, as discussed below.

v

2 South Beach Harbor is a part of Rincon Point-South Beach project, and Yerba Buena Gardens & Center for
the Arts is a part of the Yerba Buena Center project. In addition, five project areas are expired, non-current
project areas, but have been extended under SB 2113, which authorizes the Redevelopment Agency to
continue to borrow funds exclusively for Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund activities until January 1,
2014, or until the Agency replaces all of the housing units demolished prior to the requirement for
replacement housing obligations in redevelopment areas. The extended project areas are: Golden Gateway,
Hunters Point (Area "A"), India Basin, Rincon Point-South Beach and Western Addition.
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND I:EGISLATIVE ANALYST
11 .
851 -



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011- 12

DEPARTMENT: _' ’ RED — REDEVELOPMENT

As shown in the table above, the following Project Areas’ budgets are increasing:

: Bayview Hunters Point Area B

The $322,000 increase includes a substantlal increase in funding with for the Bayv1ew Hunters
Point Revolving Loan Program and predevelopment study funding for the Southeast Health
Center project, counterbalanced by reduced funding for pubhc 1mpr0vements and employment
and workforce development programs. There is also a slight increase in statutory pass—through

payments.

Golden Gateway :
The $3 608, OOO increase is related to increased debt service costs and pass-through obhgat1ons

Hunters Point (Area “A”)
The $162 000 increase is due to 1ncreased debt serv1ce costs.

Hunters Point Shipyard (Phase II) -

The $19,005,000 increase is due to increases in developer reimbursable costs, including
“hazardous material survey/investigations of remaining U.S. Navy Bulldlngs and transportation
project planning.

~Mission Bay North

The $24,687,000 increase .is due to increased spending for pubhc improvements, housing
production and assistance, debt service and pass-through obligations. The Department reports
that the spending for public improvements and housing is related to previously completed
projects for which reimbursement is now being received. : ’

Mission Bay South

The $28,314,000 increase is related to public 1mprovements 1nclud1ng construction of Park 10
and Mission Bay Circle and Drive, and the first segment of Longbridge Street and other. roadway
‘projects, as well as other infrastructure improvements to serve the new University of California,
San Francisco hospital. It also relates to increased housing development, including construction
of 150 units of very low- and low-income family rental housing.

 South Beach Harbor :
The $276,000 increase is prrmarlly related to-debt service costs and property management costs.

Rincon Pomt-South Beach
The $462,000 increase is related to pass—through obhgatlons and debt service.

!

Western Addition _
: The $122, 000 increase is related to. pass-through obligations and debt service.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ‘ANA'LY'ST

12
852



‘ RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

- DEPARTMENT: RED — REDEVELOPMENT
Additionally as shown in the table above, the following Project Areas’ budgets are decreasing:

Hunters Point Shipyard (Phase ) : , -
. The $3,053,000 decrease is primarily due to reduced property management costs due to
completion of hazardous.abatement survey and investigation work. C

India Basin '
The 50,000 decrease is due to reduced debt service costs.

Mid Market . _
_ The $954,000 increase was due to the completion of activities in preparation for the potential
- establishment of this redevelopment project area, including an historic building and district
survey, preparation of environmental documents, and community outreach activities.

South of Market : : o

The. $3,060,000 ‘decrease primarily relatés to reduced public improvement costs due to
completion of alley improvement projects, and to reduced economic revitalization costs related -
to the Sixth Street Economic Revitalization, police substation and Sixth Street business services
projects. - ‘

Transbay Terminal o : : ,
- The $10,744,000 decrease is primarily due to reduced public improvement costs due to the
completion of sidewalk, open space and art enrichment projects.

Visitacion Valley o _
The $442,000 decrease is due to completion of several projects, including an Open Space and
Streetscape Master Plan, planning work related to the Schlage Lock site, environmental site
investigation for the proposed Blanken Park, and development of a fagade improvement program
on Leland Avenue. ‘

Yerba Buena Center - ‘ : :
The $5,164,000 decrease is related to reduced public improvements costs, reduced job training
and placement funding, and reduced property management costs. B

' Yerba Buena Gardens and Center for the Arts . :
The $101,000 decrease is due to reduced public improvements costs for capital repair and
- maintenance. - ' '

Citywide Housing Programs:

The Agency has a Citywide Tax Increment Program to finance the productidn of new low- and
moderate-income housing and the preservation of existing Section 8 housing in all parts of the City,
~ reflecting the requirement of State law that a portion of redevelopment revenue is required to be spent
on affordable housing programs. The Agency also.oversees a federally-funded housing program for
persons with AIDS, and also has programs to develop and rehabilitate affordable housing in
redevelopment project areas as part of the Agency’s obligation to alleviate blight. The Agency in FY
2004-05 began implementing Senate Bill 2113, State legislation authorizing the Agency to use
additional tax increment capacity from project areas that would otherwise expire for the sole purpose of
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS _ ' ~ BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

13
853



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

DEPARTMENT: ‘ RED — REDEVELOPMENT

-replacmg low-income housing lost in the early years of the City’s redevelopment program.
Implementation of this law significantly expands the Agency’s Housmg Program. -

For FY 2011- 12 proposed housmg program expenditures total $42, 286,000, an increase of $5 272,000,

or 14.24 percent, over the $37,014,000 budget approved in FY 2010-11. The increase primarily relates
to increased housing production activity, including funding predevelopment costs related to 457 units of
very low income housing to serve various types of City residents in the Bayview-Hunters Point, Mission
Bay South and South of Market areas, and funding Phase I of a project incorporating public housing
replacement, new low-income rental hOUSing’ and low and moderate income first-time homeownership
housing in Bayview Hunters Point Zone 1. : '

Admlmstratlve Budget

The proposed Administrative Budget for FY 2011-12 is $4,108,000. ThlS represents an increase of
$107,000, or 2.7 percent, from the FY 2010-11 Admmlstrative Budget of $4,001, 000 This. increase is

primarily due to:

e An increase in self—msurance retention costs, due to several pending legal settlements involving
_the Agency

e An increase in Temps and Recruitment costs, related to increased costs for identifying and
contacting residents displaced from prior housing by redevelopment projects, for the purpose of
- providing them certificates of preference for Agency low-income housing.
e 'An increase in miscellaneous costs.

e An increase in equipment leasing costs.

DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL SUMMARY:

The number of Net Operating full—t1me equivalent posmons (FTE) budgeted for FY 2011-12 is 113.5
FTEs, which is 3.0 FTEs more than the 110.5 FTEs in the original FY 2010- 11 budget This represents a
2.7 percent inerease in FTEs from the original FY 2010-11 budget. The i increase in FTEs is the result of:

e . Addition of a Senior Project Area Manager, an Assistant Project Manager and a Staff Associate IV
- for the Hunters Point Shlpyard Project Area. According to the Department, all three positions are
currently vacant, and the recruiting process for them was put on hold because of the Governor’s
proposal to terminate all redevelopment areas in California. According to the Department,
developers in the project area are responsible for reimbursing costs for these positions.

DEPARTMENT REVENUES:

Department revenues have increased by $20 362 000 or 11.9 percent. General Fund impact of the
Department has increased by $12,563,000 or 19.4 percent, $64,801,000 in FY 2010-11 to.$77,364,000
in FY 2011-12. General Fund impact refers to Property Tax revenues that under State redevelopment
law would normally be retained within redevelopment project areas as redevelopment Property Tax
increment, but are instead passed through to the General Fund. Specific changes in the Department’s FY
2011-12 revenues include: o

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS S - BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

[E—y
PPN
=



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS, FISCAL YEAR 2011-12

DEPARTMENT: : RED - REDEVELOPMENT.

~ e Anincrease in Property Tax Increment revenues that is needed to meet existing Agency obligations
to pay debt service on tax increment bonds previously 1ssued

e An increase in various miscellaneous prOJeot-spec1ﬁc revenues, including a federal loan for
transportation improvements related to the Hunters Point Shipyard project, and money for bond
financing fees, parking fees and interest payments related to the City’s housing program. ‘

» An decrease in grant revenues.

e A decrease in use of reserves from prior-year earnings.

| . LEGIS}JATION: | » |

File 11-0270 is a resolution approving the FY 2011-12 Budget of the Redevelopment Agency The
resolution would also approve the issnance of San Francisco Redevelopment Agency bonds not to

exceed amount of $84,000,000.

RECOM]VIENDATIONS ,
1. Amend the Redevelopment Agency’s proposed FY 2011-12 budget (Flle No. 10-0270) in

accordance with the Budget Analyst’s recommended reductions totaling $642,947, of which . 3

$302,185 or 47 percent are General Fund reductions, as shown on the following pages.

2. Approve the Redevelopment Agency budget, as amended, and approve the proposed issuance of
San Francisco Redevelopment Agency bonds not to exceed amount of $84,000,000 (File No.. 11-
-0270). :

~ SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ~ BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

15
855



91

aw ], su0 = 11
puny e1eusy = 40

Aduasg

ZL-1102 ¥Vv3aA TvOsid _wEm.p._ 139an4gd 40 LNJWANINY ¥0d4
ISATYNY ZALLYISIOFT ANY 139aNn9 FHL 40 SNOILYANINWNOOIY

‘wongonpal SmoduQg ‘samyipuadxa _motSmE 10 paseq aonpay
_E.Na _ooo.ﬂ; _m:.sme _ _ _ X - _mm.mmn _oooﬁ_w _E.Sg _ _ §1500) JusuNIoay 79 sdwa ]

uoyonpal SurofuQy . ‘samyIpuadxa [e9110]S1Y 1O Paseq doNpaY
[oo1's$ 005°9t$ 0091¥s [ | | x Joor'ss [oos'9¢$ 009°T¥$ _ _ Buyurel] Jeis

‘uonanpai uofuQ ‘sam)Ipuadxa [B2110]S1Y UG Paseq sonpayy
“Jooo'oe$ 0007ZE$ [000'29% _ | [ % _0863 [ooo'zes” ~ [o00'89s8 [ [ 530]A19 []614Rg

. “uononpal 3uroduQ : ‘soImpuadxo Jes1I0)SIY U0 Paseq aonpay
[00L'¥$ [o00°093 [002%98 | | [ x JooL’ss Jooo'09s _oﬁ.vg | [ sauoydola]]
) : UonENSIUNUPY

. "uonanpax uiofup . s Supuremoar

. 0} PAINGINSTP3T PROPIOAM [ILM ‘SUJUOW XIS JUBORA USaq SBY UOHISO]

960'0L8 31408 (D10 »EC'998 $3uAnS (10 ],
T8TYLS 05 78TYTS X |bp6°CCS 0$ I TN 47 spyauag a8un Alojepuel]
P18'SPS 0§ $18°5¥$ X [062°¢v$ 0$ 06Z°¢r$ 00 | S0 fi
' 1s1jervadg soueriduioy yoeyuon|.

auerpdweo)) yenuo)

. . : ‘J3e1s Sutuyemax

‘wononpal utoduQ . s
. . 0} PAINQINSIPAY PEOTIOM LM ‘SYIUOU XIS JURIRA US( SBl UOYISOJ
) . SZRI6Y SSUIADG D10 0IL°L8% S8UIADS J0I0]
SST°TeS 0% SST'TES X |€8c’0E$ 0% £8€°0€$ Sijouag] adutly ATojepuely
0L9°09% 0$ 0L9°09% X HTELES 0$ LTE'LES 00 |. 071 | 1910\ 20UBUSIUIEIAL SOUI[I0B
59014138 Juduidofasdq
go| - sBunaeg oy, | woay of, |woaglyy (45 sfumaeg oL | woxy o] [mwoxy B .H 130q0
: . JuTIonry - LA junoury AL ’
. (Aquo sasodind dpetayso 10y) €107-T107 AL TI0T-T107 Ad .

i Vv Juaurdoaadpoy - MYy

856



LT

"samyipuadxe E.u_kEmE uo paseq aonpay

Cawly Bu0 = 1]
puny [ei8uen = J0

00L°01$ 000°L1$ 00L'LTS X |004L 01§ 000°L1S . GOLLTE 32%&5&8&5@aa:m ,
‘ ‘samyIpuadxa [eoL10]STY U0 Paseq aonpay
Tososis  [ooooLs [0s9'8118 [ ] | x _om.o.w:w ~ [ooo‘ocs [oso'8118 | ._ EoaS S0
‘wonanpal uiofuQ | | ‘samyipuadxa jeoriolsty uo uwmﬁ_ 9onpay .
0oTENIS [000°0€ETS [ooreces -] [ % ._o,gn?; [ooo0<Ts [osr°eLzs j [ ] Sa5UBAXE SNOAUL[[303TA
v .mEEmvcumxu _mm_uo“mE uo paseq aonpay
om.hw& - ‘ooo.ma 0SLEES . , _ _.. _ X _oﬁ.w; _ooo,m;, . _oﬁ.ma _ _ "0}2 29 20URIJU0D)
, .muE:vcwnxo [e2LI01S1Y U0 paseq 3anpay]
oommﬁ Go07TS. 00LL1$ [ ] T x Jooc'ss Jooo'v1$ JooL’L1s [ ] UMOL JO JnO-[PARIL,
‘saIyIpuadxa [eSLI0)STY U0 paseq wo:ﬁom
09988 Jooo’ors [o99'81s | _ _ X Jooo'ss [oo0'018 [0997318 | | [eo0T-JRARL],
‘uononpai 3utodug .mu‘iﬁvnuaxo _mo_.@mE Uo paseq 20npay
8ILLLS 000°00Z% STLLLCS X [81LLLS 000°00Z$ 81LLLTS SIT T AGeWd b
. /SSUTYORIA] 0] 90URUIJUTRIA]
‘wononpar urouQ - ‘sarmyrpuadxs _.mo:BmE o paseq 8:3&
00%°Z5$ - 000°6Z$ oottw < ToovZss , 000°SZ$ 00b°LLS EEEE%EE&:E
‘ . /SOUIYORIA aseyaIng
.Wo:osvuu wEom,uO ‘saxpuadxa [eol10)s1y uo u.umm@ aonpay
068°0V§ 000°5Z$ 068°1L$ X 1068°9¥$ 000°5Z$ 068°1L$ ssaxdxg pue 95e1S0d|
3o sSuraes o], - weay o], jworglry (4D sBuraeg 0], wory 0], juoxy MY, ‘u‘uu.r_O )
unowry : AR ymowy ] qLA
"~ (&m0 sesodind 5jewrgsa aoy) mSN.NSN Xa 107-1107 XA

Aolod Y JueuId0]aAdpay - A

Z1-L10Z ¥VIA TYOS!d ‘SINALI 139aN9 40 INIWANTNY ¥OL

LSATVYNY JALLYISIOFT ANV 1390N9 3HL 40 SNOLLYONIWNOO3Y

857



pISIS9$ 1e10L

80€'SHES yrdw] pung [R10UID-UON
oI7'o0cg  [Pvaw] pung [eousn

SUONINPIY PIPUIUITN0IIY [BI0],
wedwy £107-7107 X4 pAEWNSY -

31

LV6TY9$

LV6“Tho$ 0$.

79L°0V¢€$ T9L0VES 0%
S8I‘70€$ S81°20€$ 0%
[e10],

dujodugQ amIy-auQ

SUORONPIY PIPUIUNIOINY [IO,

T10T-T10T AA

uE.rﬁ w0 =11
pun [ersuan = J0

[e10],
Jovdwry pung jerouan-uoN
jovdwy punyg [e12ud9)

LR

suiAeg o . | woay
: junowy -

o], [worg
CAI §

a9

sfuiseg

oy, | wosy

junoury

o1, woxy apiy, 19200
AL

(Aquo sasodand spewnso 10y} €Y07-7107 AL

TI0T-T10T Ad

Z1-110Z ¥V3AA TVOSId ‘SWALI 13Dans 40 INIWANIWY 04
LSATVNY JALLYISIOAT ANV 1350Nn8 3HL 40 SNOILYANIWWOD3Y -

£ouasdy ymowdopAapay - Y

858



